disability, shall be exempt from the payment of any fee for the annual registration of and a license 14 

to operate that motor vehicle. 15 

(b) The administrator for the division of motor vehicles shall issue to an eligible veteran 16 

for use on an automobile, or on a commercial vehicle having a gross weight of twelve thousand 17 

pounds (12,000 lbs.) or less, registration plates designated “Disabled Veteran.” Provided that: 18 

(1) Upon certification that the veteran is no longer able to operate a vehicle, the "Disabled 19 

Veteran" plates may be transferred, during their lifetime, to the veteran's spouse;